ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE CALENDAR NO: 6320

COUNCIL SPONSOR: MR. TOLEDANO

ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO:

PROVIDED BY: CIVIL DIVISION ADA

INTRODUCED BY: MR. TOLEDANO

SECONDED BY: MS. CAZAUBON

ON THE 16 DAY OF JANUARY , 2020

ORDINANCE TO AMEND ST. TAMMANY CODE OF ORDINANCES, PART II, LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE, CHAPTER 125 - SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS, SECTION 125-197 HYDROLOGICAL STUDY AND PLAN TO DELETE 125-197(E)(8) REGARDING THE REVIEW BY ST. TAMMANY PARISH GRAVITY DRAINAGE DISTRICT NO. 5 (TOLEDANO)

WHEREAS, the St. Tammany Parish Council will consider dissolving the St. Tammany Parish Gravity Drainage District No. 5; and,

WHEREAS, should said district be dissolved references to the district in the St. Tammany Parish Code of Ordinances must be removed; and,

WHEREAS, hydrological studies and plans will continue to be reviewed by St. Tammany Parish Government whether or not the St. Tammany Parish Gravity Drainage District No. 5 is dissolved.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY ORDAINS that the Code of Ordinances, Part II, Land Development Code, Chapter 125 - Subdivision Regulations, Section 125-197 - Hydrological Study and Plan, be amended to delete Section 125-197(e)(8) regarding the review by the St. Tammany Parish Gravity Drainage District No. 5.

125-197(e)(8):

(8) A subdivision development located within the boundaries of Gravity Drainage District No. 5 shall, at the same time, also submit its hydrological study and plan to the district for review and comment to the parish engineer. All costs associated with the review of the plans by the drainage district shall be assessed to the developer. The district shall submit its comments to the parish engineer within 30 days of receipt of the plan. The parish engineer shall have final authority on approval of the proposed hydrological plan.

REPEAL: All ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SEVERABILITY: If any provision of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions herein which can be given effect without the invalid provision and to this end the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.

EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance shall become effective fifteen (15) days after adoption.

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY: ______ SECONDED BY: _____

WHEREUPON THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUBMITTED TO A VOTE AND RESULTED IN THE FOLLOWING:

YEAS: _____

NAYS: _____ ABSTAIN: _____ ABSENT: _____

THIS ORDINANCE WAS DECLARED DULY ADOPTED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL ON THE <u>6</u> DAY OF <u>FEBRUARY</u>, <u>2020</u>; AND BECOMES ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO _____.

MICHAEL R. LORINO, JR., COUNCIL CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK

MICHAEL B. COOPER, PARISH PRESIDENT

Published Introduction: _____, 2020

Published Adoption: _____, <u>2020</u>

Delivered to Parish President: _____, 2020 at _____

Returned to Council Clerk: _____, 2020 at _____